AR

de

i

w
S
7}
L2

ise Gu

i

le F

A Conc

i

Howard L. Needles

Text




TEXTILE FIBERS, DYES,
FINISHES, AND PROCESSES



TEXTILE SERIES

Howard L. Needles, Editor

FABRIC FORMING SYSTEMS
By Peter Schwartz, Trever Rhodes and Mansour
Mohamed

TEXTILE IDENTIFICATION, CONSERVATION,
AND PRESERVATION
By Rosalie Rosso King

TEXTILE MARKETING MANAGEMENT
By Gordon A. Berkstresser 111

TEXTILE WET PROCESSES: Vol. |. Preparation of
Fibers and Fabrics
By Edward S Olson

TEXTILE FIBERS, DYES, FINISHES, AND PROC-
ESSES: A Concise Guide
By Howard L. Needles

AUTOMATION AND ROBOTICS IN THE TEXTILE
AND APPAREL INDUSTRIES

Edited by Gordon A. Berkstresser 111 and David R.
Buchanan

Other Title

TEXTILE DYEING OPERATIONS: Chemistry,
Equipment, Procedures, and Environmental Aspects
By SV. Kulkarni, CD. Blackwell, A.L. Blackard,
C.W. Stackhouse and M. W. Alexander



TEXTILE FIBERS, DYES,
FINISHES, AND PROCESSES

A Concise Guide

by

Howard L. Needles

University of California, Davis
Davis, California

n NOYES PUBLICATIONS
p Park Ridge, New Jersey, U.S.A.




Copyright © 1986 by Howard L. Needles
No part of this book may be reproduced in any form
without permission in writing from the Publisher.
Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 86-5203
ISBN: 0-8155-1076-4
Printed in the United States

Published in the United States of America by
Noyes Publications
Mill Road, Park Ridge, New Jersey 07656

1098765

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Needles, Howard L.
Textile fibers, dyes, finishes, and processes.

Bibliography: p.

Includes index.

1. Textile fibers. 2. Textile finishing. 3. Dyes
and dyeing--Textile fibers. 1. Title.
TS1540.N434 1986 677'.028 86-5203
ISBN 0-8155-1076-4



Preface

Fibers from natural sources have been used for thousands of years for producing
textiles and related products. With the advent of the spinning jet in the mid-
19th century, fibers could be formed by forcing dissolved polymeric materials
through a small orifice (spinneret) into a coagulating bath. Regenerated natural
and synthetic man-made fibers have been formed by this basic spinning tech-
nique or variations thereof since then. By the turn of the 20th century, rayon,
a regenerated cellulosic and the first man-made fiber of commercial importance,
was in full production. By the 1920s the cellulose derivatives acetate and tri-
acetate were introduced as fibers of commerce, and inorganic glass fibers ap-
peared during the mid-1930s. The first synthetic fiber (nylon) chemically syn-
thesized from basic monomeric units and based on petroleum feedstocks ap-
peared in the late 1930s. The advent of nylon marked a new era for fiber pro-
duction, and several new types of synthetic fibers, including polyester, acrylic,
modacrylic, polyolefin, and vinyl fibers, appeared in the 1940s, 1950s, and
1960s.

In less than 40 years we have gone from a period where fibers were available
only from natural or regenerated sources to a time where a broad spectrum of
fibers are available. The wide range of properties available in fibers today has
greatly expanded the applications and areas in which fibers can be used. Even
with such a range of properties available in fibers, each class of fiber has in-
herent deficiencies that require that chemical finishes or physical modifica-
tions be applied to the fiber. Also, addition of color to the fiber through dyeing
or printing is necessary to meet the demand of the consumer for a wide spec-
trum of colors and patterns in textile products. Since 1945 a number of new
textile processes have been introduced providing unique methods to form
yarns and textile substrates of widely varying structure and properties. This
book addresses itself to the structure and properties of textile fibers, dyes, and
finishes and the processes used in fiber, yarn, and substrate formation and in
dyeing and finishing of these substrates.

\'



v Preface

Owing to the growing number, types, and complexity of fibers now available for
use in consumer textiles, students or professionals in textiles, textiles and cloth-
ing, and textile science need not only a listing of fibers and fiber properties but
also a firm foundation in the relationship of fiber structure to the physical and
chemical properties of fibers, as well as the consumer end-use properties that
result in textiles made from these fibers. They also need to be acquainted with
the processes used in formation of textile fibers, yarns, and fabric substrates
and in dyeing and finishing these substrates. Textbooks in consumer textiles
often stress the more aesthetic areas of textiles, whereas textbooks in textile
chemistry and textile physics present a highly rigorous approach to the field.
A book which lies between these two extremes would be of value to those with
an intermediate understanding of the physical sciences. Thus this book dis-
cusses textile fibers, dyes, finishes, and processes using this intermediate ap-
proach, presenting in a concise manner the underlying principles of textile chem-
istry, physics, and technology. It should be an aid to students and professionals
in textiles, textiles and clothing, and textile science, who desire a basic knowl-
edge of textile fibers, finishes, and processes and their related consumer end-
use. The book should also serve as a sourcebook of information within the tex-
tile and apparel industries.

| thank my colleagues and students who have contributed in numerous ways to
this book. | especially thank Barbara Brandon for her expert preparation of the
book for print.

University of Ca ifornia, Davis Howard L. Needles
March, 1986



ABOUT THE AUTHOR

Howard L. Needles is presently Professor of
Textiles and Materials Science at the Univer-
sity of Cdifornia, Davis. After receiving his
doctorate in organic chemistry from the
University of Missouri in 1963, he began his
career conducting research on wool and re-
lated model systems. His research was then
extended to include synthetic fibers and the
effect of chemical modification on the dye-
ing and color properties of these fibers. He
has aso continued his studies a North
Carolina State University and at the Univer-
sity of Leeds, England, and is also Program
Chairman of the Cellulose, Paper and Textile
Division of the American Chemical Society.

vii






Contents

. FIBER THEORY, FORMATION, AND CHARACTERIZATION

1. FIBER THEORY AND FORMATION
Introduction
Fiber Classification
Fiber Properties
Primary Properties
Fiber Length to Width Ratio
Fiber Uniformity
Fiber Strength and Flexibility
Fiber Extensibility and Elasticity
Fiber Cohesiveness
Secondary Properties
Moisture Absorption and Desorption
Fiber Resiliency and Abrasion Resistance
Luster
Resistance to Chemicals in the Environment.
Density
Thermal and Flammability Characteristics
Primary Fiber Properties from an Engineering Perspective

Fiber Formation and Morphology
Polymer Formation
Fiber Spinning
Fiber Drawing and Morphology
Bulking, Texturizing, and Staple Formation

Heat-Setting Techniques
Air Entanglement
Differential Setting

Staple Formation
Structure-Property Relationships

ix

©COOPDBDNDODDDUTTRANDNDN R R

NNNRLRPRRPRREPPRPRE
Oo0oowwo-~NANF



X Contents

2. FIBER IDENTIFICATION AND CHARACTERIZATION
Fiber Identification

Microscopic Identification
Solubility

Heating and Burning Characteristics
Density or Specific Gravity
Staining

Structural, Physical, and Chemical Characterization

Optical and Electron Microscopy
Elemental and End-Group Analysis
Infrared Spectroscopy

Ultraviolet-Visible Spectroscopy

Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Spectroscopy
X-Ray Diffraction

Thermal Analysis

Molecular Weight Determination
Mechanical and Tensile Property Measurements
Specific Gravity

Environmental Properties

Chemical Properties

End-Use Property Characterization
Characteristics Related to ldentity, Aesthetics, and Comfort

Characteristics Related to Durability and Wear

Physical and Chemical Characteristics and Response of Fiber to

Its Environmental Surroundings

Il. FIBER PROPERTIES

3. CELLULOSIC FIBERS
Cotton

Structural Properties
Physical Properties
Chemical Properties
End-Use Properties

Flax

Structural Properties
Physica |l Properties
Chemical Properties
End-Use Properties

Other Natural Cellulosic Fibers

Hemp
Jute
Ramie

Rayon

Structural Properties and Formation of Rayon
Viscose Rayon
Cuprammonium Rayon
Saponified Cellulose Acetate

22
22
22
22
23
23
23
23
24
24
24
25
25
25
26
26
27
27
28
28
29
30
31

31

33
34
35
35
37
39
40
41
41
42
42
42
43
43
43
44
44
44
46
46



Physical Properties
Chemical Properties
End-Use Properties

4. CELLULOSE ESTER FIBERS
Acetate and Triacetate
Structural Properties and Formation
Physical Properties
Chemical Properties
End-Use Properties

5. PROTEIN FIBERS

Wool
Structural Properties
Physical Properties
Chemical Properties
End-Use Properties

Silk
Physical Properties
Chemical Properties
End-Use Properties

Other Natural and Regenerated Protein Fibers
Mohair
Cashmere
Llama, Alpaca, and Vicuna
Regenerated Protein Fibers
Protein-Polyacrylonitrile Grah Copolymer

6. POLYAMIDE FIBERS
Nylon 6 and 6,6
Structural Properties
Physical Properties
Chemical Properties
End-Use Properties
Aramid Fibers
Structural Properties
Physical Properties
Chemical Properties
End-Use Properties
Other Polyamides
Qiana
Nylon 4
Nylon 11
Nylon 6,10
Biconstituent Nylon-Polyester

7. POLYESTER FIBERS
Polyethylene Terephthal ate

Contents

Xi

46
48
49

51
51
51
54
55
56

58
59
60
61
62
63
64
64
65
66
67
67
67
67
68
68

69
69
70
72
73
73
74
74
75
75
76
76
76
78
79
79
79

80
80



xii Contents

Structural Properties 81
Physical Properties 82
Chemical Properties 83
End-Use Properties 83
Poly-1,4-Cyclohexylenedimethylene Terephthalate 84
Other Polyesters 85
Poly-p-Ethyleneoxybenzoate 85
Modified Terephthalate Polyesters 86

8. ACRYLIC FIBERS 87
Acrylic 87
Structural Properties 87
Physical Properties 89
Chemical Properties 90
End-Use Properties 90
Modacrylic 91
Structural Properties 91
Physical Properties 92
Chemical Properties 93
End-Use Properties 93
Other Acrylics 94
Nytril 94
Lastrile 94

9. POLYOLEFIN FIBERS 95
Polyethylene and Polypropylene 95
Structural Properties 95
Physical Properties 96
Chemical Properties 98
End-Use Properties 98
10. VINYL FIBERS 99
Vinyon 99
Structural Properties 99
Physical Properties 100
Chemical Properties 102
End-Use Properties 102
Vinal 102
Structural Properties 102
Physical Properties 103
Chemical Properties 104
End-Use Properties 104
Vinyon-Vinal Matrix Fiber 104
Saran 105
Polytetrafluoroethylene 106
11. ELASTOMERIC FIBERS 108

Rubber 108



Contents

Structural Properties
Physical Properties
Chemical Properties
End-Use Properties
Spandex
Structural Properties
Physical Properties
Chemical Properties
End-Use Properties
Other Elastomeric Fibers
Anidex
Nylon-Spandex Biconstituent Fiber

12. MINERAL AND METALLIC FIBERS
Glass
Structural Properties
Physical Properties
Chemical Properties
End-Use Properties
Inorganic Fibers
Asbestos
Metallic Fibers

13. MISCELLANEOUS FIBERS
Novaloid
Carbon
Poly-m-Phenylenedibenzimidazole (PBI)
Polyimide

IIl. YARN AND TEXTILE SUBSTRATE FORMATION

14. YARN FORMATION

Yarn Formation

Cotton System

Woolen and Worsted Systems

Other Staple Systems

Filament Systems

Other Yarn-Forming Systems
Open-End or Break Spinning
Friction Spinning
Air-Vortex Spinning
Fasciated Spinning
Self-Twist Spinning
Coverspun Spinning
Integrated Composite Yarn Spinning
TwistJess Systems

Xiii

109
110
110
110
111
111
113
114
114
114
114
115

116
116
116
118
119
119
119
120
120

121
121
122
123
123

124
124
125
126
127
127
128
128
128
128
129
129
129
130
130



xiv  Contents

15. TEXTILE SUBSTRATE FORMATION 131
Preparation 131
Winding 131
Warping and Slashing 132
Drawing-In and Tying-In 132
Textile Substrate Formation 133
Weaving 133
Shedding Mechanisms 136
Fill Insertion 137
Special Weaving Methods 140
Knitting 142
Warp Knitting 144
Fill (Weft) Knitting 145
Tufting and Pile Formation 147
Nonwoven Formation 148
Mechanical Bonding or Entanglement of Nonwovens 150
Stitching or Stitch Bonding 151
Self Bonding 152
Adhesive Bonding 152
Composite Formation 153

IV. PREPARATION, DYEING, AND FINISHING PROCESSES

16. PREPARATION AND DRYING 154
Preparation 154
Drying 155

17. COLOR, DYES, DYEING AND PRINTING 158

Color Theory 158
Dyes and Dye Classification 164
Dyes Containing Anionic Functional Groups 165
Acid Dyes 165
Direct Dyes 167
Mordant Dyes 168
Reactive Dyes 169

Dyes Containing Cationic Groups (Basic Dyes) 171
Dyes Requiring Chemical Reaction Before Application 172
Vat Dyes 172
Sulfur Dyes 174
Azoic Dyes 176
Special Colorant Classes 178
Disperse Dyes 178
Solvent Dyes 180
Pigments 180
Natural Dyes 181
Dyeing of Blends 182
Application Methods and Factors Affecting Dyeing 183

Dyes Applied to Fiber Classes 188



Contents xv

Dyes for Cell ulosic Fibers 188
Dyes for Cellulose Ester Fibers 189
Dyes for Protein Fibers 189
Dyes for Polyamide Fibers 190
Dyes for Polyester Fibers 190
Dyes for Acrylic Fibers 191
Dyes for Polyolefin Fibers 191
Dyes for Vinyl Fibers 191
Dyes for Elastomeric Fibers 191
Dyes for Mineral and Metallic Fibers 192
18. FINISHES AND FINISHING 193
Physical Finishes and Finishing 193
Optical Finishes 193
Brushing and Napping 194
Softening and Shearing 194
Compacting 194
Chemical Finishes and Finishing 195
Finishes Affecting Aesthetics, Comfort, and Service 196
Optical Finishes 196
Hydrophilic and Soil Release Finishes 197
Softeners and Abrasion Resistant Finishes 197
Stiffening and Weighting Agents 197
Laminating Agents 198
Crease Resistant and Stabilizing Finishes 198
Protective Finishes 199
Photoprotective Agents and Antioxidants 199

Oil and Water Repellents 199
Antistats 200
Biologically Active Finishes 200
Flame Retardants 201
Finishes Applied to Fiber Classes 202
Finishes for Cellulosics 202
Crease Resistant and Auxiliary Finishes 202
QOil and Water Repellent Finishes 204
Biologically Protective Finishes 204
Flame Retardant Finishes 204
Finishes for Cellulose Ester Fibers 205
Finishes for Protein Fibers 206
Chemical Setting 206
Shrinkproofing and Wrinkle Resistance Finishes 206
Mothproofing Treatments 207
Weighting Treatments 207
Flame Retardant Treatments 207
Finishes for Polyamide Fibers 207
Photoprotective Agents and Antioxidants 207
Antistatic Agents 208

Flame Retardant Finishes 208



xvi Contents

Finishes for Polyester Fibers
Photoprotective Finishes and Antioxidants
Antistatic Finishes
Soil Release Finishes
Antipilling Finishes
Flame Retardant Finishes
Other Finishes

Finishes for Acrylic Fibers

Finishes for Polyolefin Fibers

Finishes for Vinyl Fibers

Finishes for Elastomeric Fibers

Finishes for Mineral and Metallic Fibers

V. TEXTILE MAINTENANCE

19. TEXTILE SOILING AND SOIL REMOVAL
Textile Soils
Detergency and Surfactants
Detergency and Soil Removal
Surfactants
Soap
Anionic Surfactants
Nonionic Surfactants
Cationic Surfactants
Amphoteric Surfactants
Laundering and Laundry Formulations
Laundering
Laundry Formulation
Builders
Anti-Soil-Redeposition Agents
Corrosion Inhibitors
Foam Modifiers
Electrolytes and Fillers
Bleaches and Fluorescent Brighteners
Germicides
Perfume
Fabric Softener
Starches
Enzymes
Drycleaning

APPENDIX: SUGGESTED FURTHER READING
Fiber Theory, Formation, and Characterization and Fiber
Properties
Yarn and Textile Substrate Formation
Preparation, Dyeing and Finishing Processes and Textile
Maintenance

INDEX

208
208
208
208
209
209
209
210
210
210
210
211

212
212
213
213
214
215
215
215
215
216
216
216
216
217
217
218
218
218
218
219
219
219
219
219
220

221

221
222

223

224



