**Copyrighted Material** 

## Textile Fibers, Dyes, Finishes, and Processes A Concise Guide

## Howard L. Needles



**Copyrighted Material** 

TEXTILE FIBERS, DYES, FINISHES, AND PROCESSES

#### **TEXTILE SERIES**

#### Howard L. Needles, Editor

## FABRIC FORMING SYSTEMS By Peter Schwartz, Trever Rhodes and Mansour Mohamed

TEXTILE IDENTIFICATION, CONSERVATION, AND PRESERVATION By Rosalie Rosso King

TEXTILE MARKETING MANAGEMENT By Gordon A. Berkstresser III

TEXTILE WET PROCESSES: Vol. I. Preparation of Fibers and Fabrics By *Edward S. Olson* 

TEXTILE FIBERS, DYES, FINISHES, AND PROC-ESSES: A Concise Guide By *Howard L. Needles* 

AUTOMATION AND ROBOTICS IN THE TEXTILE AND APPAREL INDUSTRIES Edited by *Gordon A. Berkstresser III* and *David R. Buchanan* 

## Other Title

TEXTILE DYEING OPERATIONS: Chemistry, Equipment, Procedures, and Environmental Aspects By S. V. Kulkarni, C.D. Blackwell, A.L. Blackard, C.W. Stackhouse and M.W. Alexander

# TEXTILE FIBERS, DYES, FINISHES, AND PROCESSES

# A Concise Guide

by

## Howard L. Needles

University of California, Davis Davis, California



NOYES PUBLICATIONS

Park Ridge, New Jersey, U.S.A.

Copyright © 1986 by Howard L. Needles No part of this book may be reproduced in any form without permission in writing from the Publisher. Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 86-5203 ISBN: 0-8155-1076-4 Printed in the United States

Published in the United States of America by Noyes Publications Mill Road, Park Ridge, New Jersey 07656

1098765

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Needles, Howard L. Textile fibers, dyes, finishes, and processes.

Bibliography: p. Includes index. 1. Textile fibers. 2. Textile finishing. 3. Dyes and dyeing--Textile fibers. I. Title. TS1540.N434 1986 677'.028 86-5203 ISBN 0-8155-1076-4

## Preface

Fibers from natural sources have been used for thousands of years for producing textiles and related products. With the advent of the spinning jet in the mid-19th century, fibers could be formed by forcing dissolved polymeric materials through a small orifice (spinneret) into a coagulating bath. Regenerated natural and synthetic man-made fibers have been formed by this basic spinning technique or variations thereof since then. By the turn of the 20th century, rayon, a regenerated cellulosic and the first man-made fiber of commercial importance, was in full production. By the 1920s the cellulose derivatives acetate and triacetate were introduced as fibers of commerce, and inorganic glass fibers appeared during the mid-1930s. The first synthetic fiber (nylon) chemically synthesized from basic monomeric units and based on petroleum feedstocks appeared in the late 1930s. The advent of nylon marked a new era for fiber production, and several new types of synthetic fibers, including polyester, acrylic, modacrylic, polyolefin, and vinyl fibers, appeared in the 1940s, 1950s, and 1960s.

In less than 40 years we have gone from a period where fibers were available only from natural or regenerated sources to a time where a broad spectrum of fibers are available. The wide range of properties available in fibers today has greatly expanded the applications and areas in which fibers can be used. Even with such a range of properties available in fibers, each class of fiber has inherent deficiencies that require that chemical finishes or physical modifications be applied to the fiber. Also, addition of color to the fiber through dyeing or printing is necessary to meet the demand of the consumer for a wide spectrum of colors and patterns in textile products. Since 1945 a number of new textile processes have been introduced providing unique methods to form yarns and textile substrates of widely varying structure and properties. This book addresses itself to the structure and properties of textile fibers, dyes, and finishes and the processes used in fiber, yarn, and substrate formation and in dyeing and finishing of these substrates. Owing to the growing number, types, and complexity of fibers now available for use in consumer textiles, students or professionals in textiles, textiles and clothing, and textile science need not only a listing of fibers and fiber properties but also a firm foundation in the relationship of fiber structure to the physical and chemical properties of fibers, as well as the consumer end-use properties that result in textiles made from these fibers. They also need to be acquainted with the processes used in formation of textile fibers, yarns, and fabric substrates and in dyeing and finishing these substrates. Textbooks in consumer textiles often stress the more aesthetic areas of textiles, whereas textbooks in textile chemistry and textile physics present a highly rigorous approach to the field. A book which lies between these two extremes would be of value to those with an intermediate understanding of the physical sciences. Thus this book discusses textile fibers, dyes, finishes, and processes using this intermediate approach, presenting in a concise manner the underlying principles of textile chemistry, physics, and technology. It should be an aid to students and professionals in textiles, textiles and clothing, and textile science, who desire a basic knowledge of textile fibers, finishes, and processes and their related consumer enduse. The book should also serve as a sourcebook of information within the textile and apparel industries.

I thank my colleagues and students who have contributed in numerous ways to this book. I especially thank Barbara Brandon for her expert preparation of the book for print.

University of California, Davis March, 1986 Howard L. Needles

## ABOUT THE AUTHOR

Howard L. Needles is presently Professor of Textiles and Materials Science at the University of California, Davis. After receiving his doctorate in organic chemistry from the University of Missouri in 1963, he began his career conducting research on wool and related model systems. His research was then extended to include synthetic fibers and the effect of chemical modification on the dyeing and color properties of these fibers. He has also continued his studies at North Carolina State University and at the University of Leeds, England, and is also Program Chairman of the Cellulose, Paper and Textile Division of the American Chemical Society.

## Contents

## I. FIBER THEORY, FORMATION, AND CHARACTERIZATION

1. FIBER THEORY AND FORMATION	1
Introduction	1
Fiber Classification	2
Fiber Properties	4
Primary Properties	4
Fiber Length to Width Ratio	.4
Fiber Uniformity	5
Fiber Strength and Flexibility	5
Fiber Extensibility and Elasticity	6
Fiber Cohesiveness	6
Secondary Properties	6
Moisture Absorption and Desorption	6
Fiber Resiliency and Abrasion Resistance	7
Luster	8
Resistance to Chemicals in the Environment.	8
Density	8
Thermal and Flammability Characteristics	9
Primary Fiber Properties from an Engineering Perspective	9
Fiber Formation and Morphology	9
Polymer Formation	11
Fiber Spinning	12
Fiber Drawing and Morphology	14
Bulking, Texturizing, and Staple Formation	17
Heat-Setting Techniques	19
Air Entanglement	19
Differential Setting	20
Staple Formation	20
Structure-Property Relationships	20

2.	FIBER IDENTIFICATION AND CHARACTERIZATION	22
	Fiber Identification	22
	Microscopic Identification	22
	Solubility	22
	Heating and Burning Characteristics	23
	Density or Specific Gravity	23
	Staining	23
	Structural, Physical, and Chemical Characterization	23
	Optical and Electron Microscopy	24
	Elemental and End-Group Analysis	24
	Infrared Spectroscopy	24
	Ultraviolet-Visible Spectroscopy	25
	Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Spectroscopy	25
	X-Ray Diffraction	25
	Thermal Analysis	26
	Molecular Weight Determination	26
	Mechanical and Tensile Property Measurements	27
	Specific Gravity	27
	Environmental Properties	28
	Chemical Properties	28
	End-Use Property Characterization	29
	Characteristics Related to Identity, Aesthetics, and Comfort	30
	Characteristics Related to Durability and Wear	31
	Physical and Chemical Characteristics and Response of Fiber to	
	Its Environmental Surroundings	31

## II. FIBER PROPERTIES

3. CELLULOSIC FIBERS	33
Cotton	34
Structural Properties	35
Physical Properties	35
Chemical Properties	37
End-Use Properties	39
Flax	40
Structural Properties	41
Physica I Properties	41
Chemical Properties	42
End-Use Properties	42
Other Natural Cellulosic Fibers	42
Hemp	43
Jute	43
Ramie	43
Rayon	44
Structural Properties and Formation of Rayon	44
Viscose Rayon	44
Cuprammonium Rayon	46
Saponified Cellulose Acetate	46

	Physical Properties	46
	Chemical Properties	48
	End-Use Properties	49
4.	CELLULOSE ESTER FIBERS	51
	Acetate and Triacetate	51
	Structural Properties and Formation	51
	Physical Properties	54
	Chemical Properties	55
	End-Use Properties	56
5.	PROTEIN FIBERS	58
	Wool	59
	Structural Properties	60
	Physical Properties	61
	Chemical Properties	62
	End-Use Properties	63
	Silk	64
	Physical Properties	64
	Chemical Properties	65
	End-Use Properties	66
	Other Natural and Regenerated Protein Fibers	67
	Mohair	67
	Cashmere	67
	Llama, Alpaca, and Vicuna	67
	Regenerated Protein Fibers Protein-Polyacrylonitrile Grah Copolymer	68 68
	Fiotem-Forgaciylomitine Gran Coporymen	08
6.	POLYAMIDE FIBERS	69
	Nylon 6 and 6,6	69
	Structural Properties	70
	Physical Properties	72
	Chemical Properties	73
	End-Use Properties	73
	Aramid Fibers Structural Properties	74 74
	Physical Properties	74
	Chemical Properties	75
	End-Use Properties	75
	Other Polyamides	76
	Qiana	76
	Nylon 4	78
	Nylon 11	79
	Nylon 6,10	79
	Biconstituent Nylon-Polyester	79
7	POLYESTER FIBERS	80
<i>.</i> .	Polyethylene Terephthalate	80

	Structural Properties Physical Properties Chemical Properties End-Use Properties Poly-1,4-Cyclohexylenedimethylene Terephthalate Other Polyesters Poly-p-Ethyleneoxybenzoate Modified Terephthalate Polyesters	81 82 83 83 84 85 85 85 86
8.	ACRYLIC FIBERS	87
	Acrylic	87
	Structural Properties	87
	Physical Properties	89
	Chemical Properties	90
	End-Use Properties	90
	Modacrylic	91
	Structural Properties	91
	Physical Properties	92 93
	Chemical Properties End-Use Properties	93
	Other Acrylics	94
	Nytril	94
	Lastrile	94
9.	POLYOLEFIN FIBERS	95
	Polyethylene and Polypropylene	95
	Structural Properties	95
	Physical Properties	96
	Chemical Properties	98
	End-Use Properties	98
10.	VINYL FIBERS	99
	Vinyon	99
	Structural Properties	99
	Physical Properties	100
	Chemical Properties	102
	End-Use Properties	102
	Vinal	102
	Structural Properties	102 103
	Physical Properties Chemical Properties	103
	End-Use Properties	104
	Vinyon-Vinal Matrix Fiber	104
	Saran	105
	Polytetrafluoroethylene	106
11.	ELASTOMERIC FIBERS	108
	Rubber	108

	Structural Properties		109
	Physical Properties		110
	Chemical Properties		110
	End-Use Properties		110
	Spandex		111
	Structural Properties		111
	Physical Properties		113
	Chemical Properties		114
	End-Use Properties		114
	Other Elastomeric Fibers		114
	Anidex		114
	Nylon-Spandex Biconstituent Fiber		115
12.	MINERAL AND METALLIC FIBERS		116
	Glass		116
	Structural Properties		116
	Physical Properties		118
	Chemical Properties		119
	End-Use Properties		119
	Inorganic Fibers		119
	Asbestos		120
	Metallic Fibers		120
13.	MISCELLANEOUS FIBERS		121
	Novaloid		121
	Carbon		122
	Poly-m-Phenylenedibenzimidazole (PBI)		123
	Polyimide		123
	III. YARN AND TEXTILE SUBSTRATE FORMATION		
14.	YARN FORMATION		124
	Yarn Formation		124
	Cotton System		125
	Woolen and Worsted Systems	_	126
	Other Staple Systems		127
	Filament Systems		127
	Other Yarn-Forming Systems		128
	Open-End or Break Spinning		128
	Friction Spinning		128
	Air-Vortex Spinning		128
	Fasciated Spinning		129
	Self-Twist Spinning		129
	Covers pun Spinning		129
	Integrated Composite Yarn Spinning		130
	TwistJess Systems		130

15.	TEXTILE SUBSTRATE FORMATION	131
	Preparation	131
	Winding	131
	Warping and Slashing	132
	Drawing-In and Tying-In	132
	Textile Substrate Formation	133
	Weaving	133
	Shedding Mechanisms	136
	Fill Insertion	137
	Special Weaving Methods	140
	Knitting	142
	Warp Knitting	144
	Fill (Weft) Knitting	145
	Tufting and Pile Formation	147
	Nonwoven Formation	148
	Mechanical Bonding or Entanglement of Nonwovens	150
	Stitching or Stitch Bonding	151
	Self Bonding	152
	Adhesive Bonding	152
	Composite Formation	153
	IV. PREPARATION, DYEING, AND FINISHING PROCESSES	
16.	PREPARATION AND DRYING	154
	Preparation	154
	Drying	155
17.	COLOR, DYES, DYEING AND PRINTING	158
	Color Theory	158
	Dyes and Dye Classification	164
	Dyes Containing Anionic Functional Groups	165
	Acid Dyes	165
	Direct Dyes	167
	Mordant Dyes	168
	Reactive Dyes	169
	Dyes Containing Cationic Groups (Basic Dyes)	171
	Dyes Requiring Chemical Reaction Before Application	172
	Vat Dyes	172
	Sulfur Dyes	174
	Azoic Dyes	176
	Special Colorant Classes	178
	Disperse Dyes	178
	Solvent Dyes	180
	Pigments	180
	Natural Dyes	181
	Dyeing of Blends	182
	Application Methods and Factors Affecting Dyeing	183
	Dyes Applied to Fiber Classes	188

Dyes for Cellulosic Fibers	188
Dyes for Cellulose Ester Fibers	189
Dyes for Protein Fibers	189
Dyes for Polyamide Fibers	190
Dyes for Polyester Fibers	190
Dyes for Acrylic Fibers	191
Dyes for Polyolefin Fibers	191
Dyes for Vinyl Fibers	191
Dyes for Elastomeric Fibers	191
Dyes for Mineral and Metallic Fibers	192
18. FINISHES AND FINISHING	193
Physical Finishes and Finishing	193
Optical Finishes	193
Brushing and Napping	194
Softening and Shearing	194
Compacting	194
Chemical Finishes and Finishing	195
Finishes Affecting Aesthetics, Comfort, and Service	196
Optical Finishes	196
Hydrophilic and Soil Release Finishes	197
Softeners and Abrasion Resistant Finishes	197
Stiffening and Weighting Agents	197
Laminating Agents	198
Crease Resistant and Stabilizing Finishes	198
Protective Finishes	199
Photoprotective Agents and Antioxidants	199
Oil and Water Repellents	199
Antistats	200
Biologically Active Finishes	200
Flame Retardants	201
Finishes Applied to Fiber Classes	202
Finishes for Cellulosics	202
Crease Resistant and Auxiliary Finishes	202
Oil and Water Repellent Finishes	204
Biologically Protective Finishes	204
Flame Retardant Finishes Finishes for Cellulose Ester Fibers	204 205
Finishes for Protein Fibers	203
	200
Chemical Setting Shrinkproofing and Wrinkle Resistance Finishes	206
Mothproofing Treatments	200
Weighting Treatments	207
Flame Retardant Treatments	207
Finishes for Polyamide Fibers	207
Photoprotective Agents and Antioxidants	207
Antistatic Agents	207
Flame Retardant Finishes	208
	200

Finishes for Polyester Fibers	208
Photoprotective Finishes and Antioxidants	208
Antistatic Finishes	208
Soil Release Finishes	208
Antipilling Finishes	209
Flame Retardant Finishes	209
Other Finishes	209
Finishes for Acrylic Fibers	210
Finishes for Polyolefin Fibers	210
Finishes for Vinyl Fibers	210
Finishes for Elastomeric Fibers	210
Finishes for Mineral and Metallic Fibers	211

## V. TEXTILE MAINTENANCE

19. TEXTILE SOILING AND SOIL REMOVAL	212
Textile Soils	212
Detergency and Surfactants	213
Detergency and Soil Removal	213
Surfactants	214
Soap	215
Anionic Surfactants	215
Nonionic Surfactants	215
Cationic Surfactants	215
Amphoteric Surfactants	216
Laundering and Laundry Formulations	216
Laundering	216
Laundry Formulation	216
Builders	217
Anti-Soil-Redeposition Agents	217
Corrosion Inhibitors	218
Foam Modifiers	218
Electrolytes and Fillers	218
Bleaches and Fluorescent Brighteners	218
Germicides	219
Perfume	219
Fabric Softener	219
Starches	219
Enzymes	219
Drycleaning	220
APPENDIX: SUGGESTED FURTHER READING	221
Fiber Theory, Formation, and Characterization and Fiber	
Properties	221
Yarn and Textile Substrate Formation	222
Preparation, Dyeing and Finishing Processes and Textile	
Maintenance	223
INDEX	224